New Jersey Department of Health

AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	08A009		B. WING		09/28/2021		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE			
MULLICA	MULLICA GARDENS ASSISTED LIVING 161 MULLICA HILL ROAD MULLICA HILL, NJ 08062						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
A 000	Initial Comments		A 000				
	residential units The facility is not in so all of the standards in Administrative Code & Licensure of Assisted Comprehensive Personal Assisted Living Prograsubmit a plan of correcompletion date for eathat the plan is impler	3:36, Standards for Living Residences, conal Care Homes and cams. The facility must ection, including a cach deficiency and ensure mented. Failure to correct alt in enforcement action in isions of New Jersey Fitle 8, Chapeter 43E,					
A 901	in accordance with, be following: 4. Current menus changes in menus shapreparation areas conspicuous place in copy of the menu resident. Any changes shall be posted or resident. Menus, with	nned, prepared, and served	A 901				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

10/14/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			
		08A009	B. WING		09/28/20	021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
MULLICA	GARDENS ASSISTED LI	VING	LICA HILL ROAD A HILL, NJ 08062			
(V4) ID	SLIMMADV ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	· ·	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF	PECTION	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE C	(X5) OMPLETE DATE
A 901	Continued From page	e 1	A 901			
	by: Based on observation policies and procedur the facility failed to porpreparation area of the portion sizes for all meto affect all residents the kitchen. Findings included: 1. On 09/27/2021 at 1 the kitchen, the survecurrent menu listed the menu for lunch on 09, ham, red bliss potator a ham hoagie with chewas chicken noodle. Identified on the menu for lunch on the cook informed the never seen portion size reported to the survey prepare 4 ounces (ozmeal. The cook contincooks were responsible and the caregivers in responsible for plating cook clarified that per protein, 4 oz of a vegor On 09/27/2021 at 12:0 observed that the actis serving lunch to resid 12:48 PM, the AD expendent of the cook of the cook when the kitchen broad the caregivers in responsible for plating cook clarified that per protein, 4 oz of a vegor on 09/27/2021 at 12:0 observed that the actis serving lunch to resid 12:48 PM, the AD expendent of the cook of the cook of the cook of the cook of a vegor of the cook of the cook of the cook of a vegor of the cook of t	le kitchen that included eals. This had the potential who received meals from 10:03 AM, during a tour of yor identified that the le meals for the day. The //27/2021 called for baked es, and steamed cabbage or ips. The soup of the day There were no portion sizes us. 10:03 AM, during a tour of yor identified that the le meals for the day. The //27/2021 called for baked es, and steamed cabbage or ips. The soup of the day There were no portion sizes us. 10:03 AM, during a tour of yor identified that the les, and steamed cabbage or ips. The soup of the day There were no portion sizes us. 10:03 AM, during a tour of yor identified that the les, and steamed cabbage or ips. The dining row item, per surveyor that they had the per person, per item, per nued by recalling that the lole for preparing the meals the dining room were grand serving the food. The retained to the surveyor in the dining room. AT obtained to the surveyor that light the food to the steam				
	observed that the activities director (AD) was serving lunch to residents in the dining room. AT 12:48 PM, the AD explained to the surveyor that when the kitchen brought the food to the steam table, they also brought serving scoops. The AD further explained that they were trained to fill the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		08A009	B. WING		09/28/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
MULLICA	GARDENS ASSISTED LI	VING	ICA HILL ROAD HILL, NJ 08062			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
A 901	Continued From page		A 901			
	scoop. The AD did no was for the ham hoagham. The AD continue that they knew which portion, so they would least two slices of har resident's preference. The surveyor intervier random residents eat on 09/27/2021 from 1 residents unanimousl good, was served at put the portion sizes were On 09/27/2021 at 12: Director (FSD) inform only ordered 4 oz scoonly put out 5 or recommendations. That they did not know hoagie and revealed the portion size of any informed the surveyor placed, the FSD orde portion sizes. The FS none of the menus contact the portion of the portion	ght each scoop was a 4 oz It know what the portion size Jie or for the sliced baked Led to explain to the surveyor Tresidents liked a larger It give those residents at In, if that was what the Wed approximately 12 Ling lunch in the dining room Lie 2:53 PM to 12:57 PM. The The y reported that the food was Doroper temperatures, and Lie satisfying. The Food Service Lie of the surveyor that she Lie ops and trained the staff to Lie ops as per the dietician's Lie ops as per the dietician's Lie of the ham Lie of the				
	(RD) via telephone. T unaware of the regula being placed on the n having never having of RD mentioned her co	acted registered dietician he RD explained being ation requiring portion sizes nenu. The RD confirmed done that in the past. The ncern regarding the				
	did not know how mu received regarding po	d the food and that the RD ch training the caregivers ortion sizes. The RD hat the kitchen staff were				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		` '	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	08A009		B. WING		09/2	09/28/2021	
NAME OF PROV	/IDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE			
MULLICA GA	RDENS ASSISTED LI	VING	CA HILL ROAD HILL, NJ 08062				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
tra Je el ve so mith profico as the mith microscopic as so so at the microscopic as at	ersey dietary manual aborate that there we egetable, 1 cup (8 oz pup, and meat would be an uitems on 09/27/here should have been totein (either 2 oz haf ham) and the RD's pook would have weignsembling the sandward bear otein (either 2 oz haf ham) and the RD's pook would have weignsembling the sandward bear of the siced baked ham an inimum of 2 oz per signs cut. The RD states is sisted living was the upposed to get what upposed to be like he bout the portion size are vith but not limited to, menus with portion size and/or the services. 136-11.5(b)(2)(i-iv)(1	ough food based on the New I. The RD continued to as supposed to be 4 oz of a a) for a casserole, 6 oz for I be 2 oz or 3 oz. As for the 2021, the RD explained en a minimum of 3 oz of am and 1 oz cheese or 3 oz expectation was that the ghed out the meat prior to wiches. The RD stated that should have been a slice, depending how thick it ed, "My understanding of ey (the residents) were they wanted, because it's ome. So, it is not always that was on the menu." "'s policy, titled, "Dining evealed, "Meals shall be and served in accordance the following: Current ares and any changes in d in the food preparation and areas." -3),(v-vi) Pharmaceutical offessional nurse may the task of administering fance with N.J.A.C. medication aides, as	A 901				

· ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	08A009		B. WING		09/28/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
MULLICA	GARDENS ASSISTED LI	VING	CA HILL ROAD HILL, NJ 08062			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
A 940	Continued From page	÷ 4	A 940			
	medication aide ma	y:				
	i. Administer medications through the routes of oral, ophthalmic, otic, inhalant, nasal, rectal, vaginal, topical, and by the percutaneous endoscopic gastrostomy (PEG) tube route of administration;					
	ii. Administe medications as descr	r any prescription or OTC ibed in (b)1 above;				
	iii. Administer regularly scheduled medications, including prescription, OTC, and Schedule II-V medications;					
	iv. Administer "prn" or as-needed prescription, OTCand Schedule II-V medications except that residents receiving the following medications shall be assessed by the registered professional nurse at least once every seven days:					
	1. Resid	dents receiving prn Schedule				
	2. Resid	dents receiving Schedule sics; and				
	3. Resid	dents receiving Schedule system agents;				
	dispensed by a pharm with N.J.S.A 24:21 et seq., N.J.A.C requirement	. 45:14 et seq., N.J.S.A.				
	research medications	in accordance with 45 CFR tection of Human Subjects,				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		
				A. Bollesino.		
		08A009	B. WING		09/28/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATI	E, ZIP CODE		
MULLICA	GARDENS ASSISTED LI	VING	LICA HILL ROAD HILL, NJ 08062			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
A 940	Continued From page	e 5	A 940			
	incorporated herein b and supplemente	y reference, as amended ed.				
	by: Based on interview, refacility policy, it was to ensure the Register competency training the delegation for two of (CMAs) reviewed, CMC competency of such a pass to the CMA's. affect all residents. Findings included: 1. On 9/28/2021, the review of CMA record of Comp	ecord review, and review of determined the facility failed for medication pass four certified medication aide MA #11 and #14, to ensure delegation of medication This had the potential to surveyor completed the les. CMA #11 had a hire date etency records indicated ing was conducted on				
	08/14/2020, 11/13/20 05/21/2021. This schewith the facility's policy observations for the function and 3 and quantity thereafter. During an interview of the surveyor asked the CMA #11 received aptraining when hired, as	20, 02/05/2021, and edule was not in accordance by of weekly med passifiest 4 weeks, monthly for uarterly observations n 09/28/2021 at 12:30 PM, he Director of Wellness if propriate competency and she replied, "No." The 1 was also missing the most				
	2. According to the D CMA #14 had a hire of	irector of Wellness (DOW),				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		08A009	B. WING		09/28/2021					
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE						
MIII 1 10 A	MULLICA CARRENO ACCIOTER LIVING 161 MULLICA HILL ROAD									
MULLICA	MULLICA GARDENS ASSISTED LIVING MULLICA HILL, NJ 08062									
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE					
A 940	Continued From page	e 6	A 940							
	competency training of The DOW stated CM/ in the CMA competency checks for expected to be found with facility policy. On 09/28/21 at 2:00 F Administrator (ADM) is schedule for the past was reviewed and CM both listed on the scheduled CMA of acknowledged CMA of the CMA of th	or a newly hired CMA were for CMA #14 in accordance PM, the surveyor asked the to provide the CMA two weeks. The schedule MA #11 and CMA #14 were								
	Med [Medication] Past Procedure," initiated a "Policy: To ensure Meare properly observed registered nurse [RN] Procedure: New Certic employees: 1. Program RN w medication observation 2. Program RN w four week observation second and third mona. Quarterly will be used. (see attacent Certified Medication A 1. Program Nurse program Pharmacy w pass observation at leperiodically when deeprogram nurse.	edication Pass Observations If and documented by the If								

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE MULLICA GARDENS ASSISTED LIVING 161 MULLICA HILL, NJ 08062 (A4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPOISIONIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TULL PRETEX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TULL PRETEX TAG DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TULL TAG DEFICIENCY MUST BE TULL TAG DEFICIENCY MUST BE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 161 MULLICA HILL ROAD MULLICA HILL, NJ 08062 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) A 940 Continued From page 7 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 162 MULLICA HILL, NJ 08062 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE) A 940 Continued From page 7 A 940											
MULLICA HILL ROAD MULLICA HILL, NJ 08062 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) A 940 Continued From page 7 161 MULLICA HILL, NJ 08062 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE) A 940 Continued From page 7 A 940			08A009	B. WING		09/2	8/2021				
MULLICA HILL, NJ 08062 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) A 940 Continued From page 7 MULLICA HILL, NJ 08062 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE	NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE									
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) A 940 Continued From page 7 PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) A 940 Continued From page 7	MULLICA	GARDENS ASSISTED L	VIN(4								
	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	COMPLETE				
	A 940	. 9		A 940	DEFICIENCY)						